
GM508 CultActive

GYNEMED
Material included in the package:
Product code: 4 GM 508CULT-active1
• 1 x 1 ml GM508 CultActive

Material not included in the package:
• CO2 incubator at 37°C
• Petri-dishes
• LAF bench (ISO 5 environment) 
• Microscope
• Test tubes
• Embyr culture medium

Product specifi cations and quality control: 
• All raw materials are of highest available purity (European Pharmaco-

poeia and/or USP standard) if applicable.
• A certifi cate of analysis is available for each batch upon request from 

our website with respective lot number.
• The MSDS for GM508 CultActive is available upon request and can 

also be downloaded from our website.
• GM508 CultActive is manufactured and tested according to the follo-

wing specifi cations:

EN: Intended use/Intended users:
• GM508 CultActive is a  bicarbonate-buffer ed reagent designed to in-

vestigate oocytes of patients with failed fertilization after previous Intra-
cytoplasmatic Sperm Injection cycles. 

• GM508 CultActive is designed to investigate if fertilization failure after 
previous ICSI-cycles is due to a defi cient oocyte activation.

• The intended users are IVF professionals (lab technicians, embryolo-
gists or medical doctors).

Composition: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-Glucose 

anhydrous, Na-Lactate, Na-Pyruvate, EDTA, Alanyl-Glutamine, wa-
ter, non-essential and essential Amino Acids, DMSO, Ca2+-Ionophore 
A23187.

Instructions for use:
• GM508 CultActive must be shaken directly before use for approxima-

tely 30 sec.
• GM508 CultActive must be equilibrated 4 hours in a vial not fi rmly clo-

sed at 5-7 % CO2 and 37°C prior to use.
• Equilibrate culture medium for washing (e.g. GM501 Cult) for 4 hours in 

a vial not fi rmly closed at 5-7 % CO2 and 37°C prior to use.
• Prepare for each oocyte 1 drop (30 µl) GM508 CultActive and 2 drops 

(30-50 µl) MOPS- and HEPES-free culture medium, (e.g. GM501 Cult). 
An oil overlay of the drops using suitable oil (e.g. GM501 Mineral Oil) 
is recommended. Please be aware that protein-free media drops (e.g. 
GM508 CultActive) can exhibit slightly different dynamic properties 
compared to other media.

• Immediately after the ICSI procedure incubate the oocytes for 15 mi-
nutes in the pre-equilibrated Ca2+-Ionophore GM508 CultActive drops. 
-Step 1

• Remove the oocytes from the GM508 CultActive drop and wash them 
twice in culture media. This has to be done in a HEPES-or MOPS-free 
medium, e.g. GM501 Cult. -Step 2 and 3

• Put the oocytes in your culture media for further culture.
• Assess the development on specifi c time points.

pH (at 37°C, 6% CO2)                                                                     7.00-7.60

Osmolality (mOsm/kg)                                                                      400-450                                                                                      

Sterility                                      sterile - SAL10-3  (Sterility Assurance Level)

Endotoxins (EU/ml)                                                                              < 0.25

MEA                                                                                                         ≥80
(1-cell assay, blastocysts after 96 h in %)                                                  

BG: Предназначение / Предназначени потребители
• GM508 CultActive е бикарбонатно-буфериран реагент, 

предназначен да изследва овоцити при пациенти с неуспешно 
оплождане след предишни цикли на интрацитоплазматични на 
инжектиране на сперма. 

• GM508 CultActive е разработен, за да провери дали неуспешното 
оплождане след предишни цикли на ICSI се дължи на недостатъчна 
активност на яйцеклетките.

•  Предназначените потребители са  специалисти по ин витро 
оплождане (лабораторни техници, ембриолози или лекари).

Състав: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D 

(+)-Безводна Глюкоза, Натриев Лактат, Натриев Пируват, ЕДТА, 
Аланил-Глутамин, вода, заменими и незаменими аминокиселини, 
DMSO, Ca2+-Ionophore A23187.

Инструкции за употреба:
• GM508 CultActive трябва да се разклати за около 30 секунди 

непосредствено преди употреба.
• Преди употреба GM508 CultActive трябва да се уравновеси в 

продължение на 4 часа във флакон, който не е плътно затворен 
при 5-7% СО2 и 37°С.

• Преди употреба уравновесете културалната среда за промиване 
(например GM501 Cult) в продължение на 4 часа във флакон, 
който не е плътно затворен при 5-7% СО2 и 37°С.

• За всеки овоцит пригответе  1 капка (30 μl) GM508 CultActive и 2 
капки (30-50 μl) културална среда без MOPS и HEPES (например 
GM501 Cult). Препоръчва се маслено покритие на капките, като 
се използва подходящо масло (напр. минерално масло GM501 
Mineral Oil). Имайте предвид, че капките от среди, несъдържаща 
протеини (напр. GM508 CultActive), може да демонстрират леко 
различаващи се динамични свойства в сравнение с тези на други 
среди.

• Непосредствено след ICSI процедурата, инкубирайте овоцитите 
за 15 минути в предварително уравновесени капки Ca2+-Ionophore 
GM508 CultActive. -Стъпка 1

• Отстранете овоцитите от капката GM508 CultActive и ги измийте 
два пъти в среда за култивиране. Това трябва да се извърши в 
среда без HEPES или MOPS, напр. GM501 Cult. -Стъпка 2 и 3

• Поставете овоцитите в културната среда за по-нататъшна 
култивиране.

• Оценете развитието като използвате конкретни времеви точки.

CZ: Zamýšlené použití/zamýšlení uživatelé:
• GM508 CultActive je uhličitanový pufr určený k vyšetřování oocytů u 

pacientů se selháním fertilizace po předchozích ICSI cyklech. 
• GM508 CultActive je určen ke zjišťování, zda selhání fertilizace po 

předchozích ICSI cyklech je důsledkem nedostatečné aktivace oocytů.
• Zamýšlení uživatelé jsou odborníci v oblasti umělého oplodnění (labo-

ratorní technici, embryologové nebo lékaři).
Složení: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-glukóza 

bezvodá, Na-laktát, Na-pyruvát, EDTA, alanyl-glutamin, voda, neesen-
ciální a esenciální aminokyseliny, DMSO, Ca2+-ionofor A23187.

Pokyny k použití:
• GM508 CultActive je třeba bezprostředně před použitím přibližně po 

dobu 30 s protřepat.
• GM508 CultActive je třeba před použitím po dobu 4 hodin ekvilibrovat v 

lahvičce bez pevného uzavření při 5-7 % CO2 a 37°C.
• Kultivační médium pro oplachování (např. GM501 Cult) je třeba před 

použitím po dobu 4 hodin vyrovnávat v lahvičce bez pevného uzavření 
při 5-7 % CO2 a 37°C.

• Pro každý oocyt připravte 1 kapku (30 µl) GM508 CultActive a 2 kap-
ky (30-50 µl) kultivačního média bez MOPS a HEPES, (např. GM501 
Cult). Doporučuje se překrytí kapek vhodným olejem (např. minerálním 
olejem GM501). Upozorňujeme, že kapky médií bez proteinu (např. 
GM508 CultActive) mohou v porovnání s ostatními médii vykazovat 
mírně odlišné dynamické vlastnosti.

• Okamžitě po proceduře ICSI inkubujte oocyty po dobu 15 minut v 
předekvilibrovaných kapkách Ca2+-ionoforu GM508 CultActive. -krok 1

• Vyjměte oocyty z kapky GM508 CultActive a dvakrát je opláchněte v 
kultivačním médiu. Toto je třeba provést v médiu bez HEPES a MOPS, 
např. GM501 Cult. -krok 2 a 3

• Vložte oocyty do kultivačního média pro další kultivaci.
• Ve stanovených časech posuzujte vývoj.

FI: Käyttötarkoitus / tarkoitetut käyttäjät:
• GM508 CultActive on bikarbonaattipuskuroitu reagenssi, joka on tar-

koitettu oosyyttien tutkimiseen potilailla, joilla hedelmöittyminen ei 
ole onnistunut edeltäneiden intrasytoplasmisten siittiöinjektiojaksojen 
jälkeen. 

• GM508 CultActive -reagenssin avulla selvitetään, onko edeltäneiden 
ICSI-syklien jälkeiseen epäonnistuneeseen hedelmöittymiseen syynä 
oosyyttien puutteellinen aktivoituminen.

• Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat IVF-ammattilaiset (laboratorioteknikot, em-
bryologit tai lääkärit).

Koostumus: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-vedetön 

glukoosi, Na-laktaatti, Na-pyruvaatti, EDTA, alanyyli-glutamiini, vesi, 
ei-välttämättömiä ja välttämättömiä aminohappoja, DMSO, Ca2+-iono-
fori A23187.

Käyttöohjeet:
• GM508 CultActive -reagenssia on ravistettava 30 sekunnin ajan juuri 

ennen käyttöä.
• GM508 CultActive -reagenssia on ennen käyttöä tasapainotettava 5-7 

%:n CO2:ssa ja 37°C:n lämpötilassa 4 tunnin ajan pullossa, jota ei ole 
suljettu aivan tiukasti.

• Tasapainota ennen käyttöä pesuun tarkoitettua elatusainetta (esim. 
GM501 Cult) 5-7 %:n CO2:ssa ja 37°C:n lämpötilassa neljän tunnin 
ajan pullossa, jota ei ole suljettu aivan tiukasti.

• Valmistele kutakin oosyyttiä varten 1 pisara (30 µl) GM508 CultActive 
-liuosta ja 2 pisaraa (30-50 µl) MOPS- ja HEPES-vapaata elatusainet-
ta, (esim. GM501 Cult). Suositus on pintakäsitellä pisarat tarkoitukseen 
soveltuvalla öljyllä (esim. GM501 mineraaliöljy). On syytä huomioida, 
että proteiina sisältämättömät väliainepisarat (esim. GM508 CultActi-
ve) voivat ilmentää hieman erilaisia dynaamisia omaisuuksia muihin 
väliaineisiin verrattuna.

• Inkuboi heti ICSI-prosessin jälkeen oosyyttejä 15 minuutin ajan en-
nakkoon valmiiksi tasapainotetuissa Ca2+-ionofori GM508 CultActive 
-pisaroissa. -Vaihe 1

• Poista oosyytit GM508 CultActive -pisarasta ja pese ne kahteen ker-
taan elatusaineessa. Tämä on tehtävä HEPES- tai MOPS-vapaassa 
väliaineessa, esim. GM501 Cult. -Vaiheet 2 ja 3

• Laita oosyytit elatusaineeseen lisäviljelyä varten.
• Arvioi tapahtuman eteneminen ajallisine yksityiskohtineen.

FR: Utilisation prévue/utilisateurs prévus :
• GM508 CultActive est un réactif tamponné au bicarbonate conçu pour 

étudier les ovocytes de patientes dont les fécondations ont échoué 
après plusieurs cycles d’injection intra-cytoplasmique de spermatozoï-
de (ICSI). 

• GM508 CultActive est conçu pour étudier si l’échec de fécondation 
après plusieurs cycles d’ICSI est dû à une activation ovocytaire dé-
fi ciente.

• Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la FIV (techniciens 
de laboratoire, embryologistes ou médecin).

Composition:
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+) glucose 

anhydre, lactate de sodium, pyruvate de sodium, EDTA, alanyl-glutami-
ne, eau, acides aminés essentiels et non essentiels, DMSO, ionophore 
calcique A23187.

Instructions d’utilisation:
• GM508 CultActive doit être secoué directement avant utilisation pen-

dant environ 30 secondes.
• GM508 CultActive doit être équilibré 4 heures dans un tube pas com-

plètement fermé à 5-7 % CO2 et 37°C avant utilisation.
• Équilibrer du milieu de culture pour le lavage (par ex. GM501 Cult) 

pendant 4 heures dans un tube pas complètement fermé à 5-7 % CO2 
et 37°C avant utilisation.

• Pour chaque ovocyte, préparer 1 goutte (30 µl) de GM508 CultActive et 
2 gouttes (30-50 µl) de milieu de culture dépourvu de MOPS et d’HE-
PES (par ex. GM501 Cult). Une couverture d’huile des gouttes à l’aide 
d’une huile appropriée (par ex. huile minérale GM501) est recomman-

HR: Predviđena uporaba / predviđeni korisnici
• GM508 CultActive je reagens puferiran bikarbonatom namijenjen 

istraživanju oocita u pacijentica kod kojih oplodnja nije uspjela nakon 
prethodnih ciklusa intracitoplazmatskog injektiranja sperme. 

• GM508 CultActive napravljen je da bi istražio je li razlog neuspjeha 
oplodnje nakon prethodnih ciklusa ICSI-a nedostatna aktivacija oocita.

• Predviđeni su korisnici ovoga proizvoda stručnjaci za IVF (laboratorijski 
tehničari, embriolozi ili liječnici).

Sastav: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-anhi-

drirana glukoza, natrijev laktat, natrijev piruvat, EDTA, alanil-glutamin, 
voda, neesencijalne i esencijalne aminokiseline, DMSO, Ca2+-Ionofora 
A23187.

Upute za uporabu:
• GM508 CultActive treba izravno protresti približno 30 sekundi prije 

uporabe.
• GM508 CultActive treba prije uporabe izjednačiti četiri sata u ampuli 

koja nije čvrsto zatvorena pri 5 – 7 CO2 i 37°C.
• Prije uporabe izjednačite medij kulture za pranje (npr. GM501 Cult) 

četiri sata u ampuli koja nije čvrsto zatvorena pri 5 – 7 CO2 i 37°C.
• Za svaki oocit pripremite jednu kap (30 µl) medija GM508 CultActive 

i dvije kapi (30 – 50 µl) medija kulture bez MOPS-a i HEPES-a (npr. 
GM501 Cult). Preporuča se prekrivanje uljem rabeći kapljice priklad-
nog ulja (npr. mineralno ulje GM501). Imajte na umu da kapljice medi-
ja bez proteina (npr. GM508 CultActiv) mogu imati ponešto drugačija 
dinamička svojstva u usporedbi s ostalim medijima.

• Odmah nakon postupka ICSI-a inkubirajte oocite na 15 minuta u pred-
izjednačenim kapima Ca2+-Ionofora GM508 CultActive.  1. korak

• Uklonite oocite iz kapi GM508 CultActive i operite ih dvaput u mediju 
za pranje. To trebate izvesti u mediju bez HEPES-a ili MOPS-a, npr. 
GM501 Cult. – 2. i 3. korak

• Stavite oocite u medij kulture za daljnju kulturu.
• Ocijenite razvoj u specifi čnim trenutcima.

HU: Rendeltetésszerű használat/célfelhasználók:
• A GM508 CultActive bikarbonát-pufferolt reagens, melynek tervezése 

korábbi intracitoplazmatikus spermium injektálási ciklust követően nem 
megtermékenyített páciensek oocitáinak vizsgálatára történt. 

• A GM508 CultActive tervezése annak kivizsgálására történt, hogy a 
sikertelen megtermékenyítés oka a korábbi ICSI-ciklusokat követően a 
hiányos oocita aktiváció-e.

• A célfelhasználók IVF (in vitro fertilizáció) szakemberek (labortechniku-
sok, embriológusok vagy orvosok).

Összetétel: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-vízmen-

tes glükóz, nátrium-laktát, nátrium-piruvát, etilén-diamin-tetraecetsav, 
alanil-glutamin, víz, nem esszenciális és esszenciális aminosavak, 
DMSO, Ca2+-Ionofort A23187.

Használati útmutató:
• A GM508 CultActive terméket közvetlenül használat előtt körülbelül 30 

másodpercig fel kell rázni.
• A GM508 CultActive terméket használat előtt 4 órán keresztül ki kell 

egyenlíteni egy nem erősen lezárt fi olában 5-7 % - os CO2 tartalommal 
és 37°C - os hőmérsékleten.

• Használat előtt egyenlítse ki a mosáshoz (pl. GM501 Cult) a tenyésztő-
közeget 4 órán keresztül egy nem erősen lezárt fi olában 5-7 % - os CO2 
tartalommal és 37°C - os hőmérsékleten.

• Minden oocitához készítsen elő 1 csepp (30 µl) GM508 CultActive ter-
méket és 2 csepp (30-50 µl) MOPS-, és HEPES mentes tenyésztőkö-
zeget (pl. GM501 Cult). Javasoljuk a cseppek olajjal történő átfedését 
megfelelő olajjal (pl. GM501 ásványolaj). Kérjük, vegye fi gyelembe, 
hogy a protein-mentes közeg cseppek (pl. GM508 CultActive) kissé 
eltérő dinamikus tulajdonságokkal rendelkezhetnek a többi közegez 
képest.

• Az ICSI eljárást követően azonnal inkubálja az oocitákat 15 percig az 
előre kiegyensúlyozott Ca2+-Ionofort GM508 CultActive cseppekben. 
-1. lépés

• Távolítsa el az oocitákat a GM508 CultActive cseppből, és mossa át 
kétszer tenyésztőközegben. Ezt HEPES vagy MOPS mentes közeg-
ben kell elvégezni, pl. GM501 Cult közegben. - 2. és 3. lépés

• Helyezze az oocitákat további tenyésztéshez a tenyésztőközegébe.
• Értékelje a fejlődést meghatározott időpontok szerint.

DE: Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
• GM508 CultActive ist ein bikarbonat-gepuffertes Reagenz für die Un-

tersuchung von Eizellen von Patientinnen, bei denen die Kultivierung 
nach einem ICSI-Zyklus bereits fehlgeschlagen ist.

• GM508 CultActive ist für die Untersuchung von Eizellen gedacht, wenn eine 
Kultivierung nach vorangegangenem ICSI-Zyklus aufgrund einer defi zien-
ten Aktivierung fehlgeschlagen ist.

• Die bestimmungsgemäßen Anwender sind IVF-Fachpersonal (Labor-
techniker, Embryologen, Fachärzte).

Zusammensetzung:
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, Glukose-

monohydrat, Na-Laktat, Na-Pyruvat, EDTA, Alanyl-Glutamin, Wasser, 
Nicht-essentielle und essentielle Aminosäuren, DMSO, Ca2+-Ionophor 
A23187.

Gebrauchsempfehlung:
• GM508 CultActive muss direkt vor dem Gebrauch ca. 30 Sekunden 

geschüttelt werden.
• Vor der Verwendung ist GM508 CultActive für 4 Stunden in einem 

Röhrchen, das nicht fest verschlossen ist, bei 5-7% CO2 und 37°C zu 
equilibrieren.

• Kulturmedium zum Waschen (z.B. GM501 Cult) in einem nicht fest ver-
schlossenen Röhrchen bei 5-7 % CO2 und 37°C equilibrieren.

• Bereiten Sie für jede Eizelle 1 Tropfen (30 µl) GM508 CultActive und 
2 Tropfen (30-50 µl) MOPS- und HEPES- freies Kulturmedium (z.B. 
GM501 Cult) vor. Eine Überschichtung der Tropfen mit einem geeigne-
tem Öl (z.B. GM501 Mineral Oil) wird empfohlen. Bitte beachten Sie, 
dass Tropfen aus protein-freiem Medium (z.B. GM508 CultActive) im 
Vergleich zu anderen Medien, etwas andere dynamische Eigenschaf-
ten haben können.

• Ummittelbar nach der Durchführung der ICSI inkubieren Sie die Ei-
zelle für 15 Minuten in dem vorequilibrierten Ca2+-Ionophor GM508 
CultActive Tropfen. -Schritt 1

• Entnehmen Sie die Eizelle aus dem GM508 CultActive Tropfen und 
waschen Sie diese zwei Mal in einem Kulturmedium, das frei von HE-
PES und MOPS ist, wie z.B. GM501 Cult. -Schritt 2 und 3

• Geben Sie die behandelte Eizelle für die weitere Kultivierung in ein 
Kulturmedium.

• Bewerten Sie die Entwicklung zu bestimmten Zeitpunkten.

Sicherheitshinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Handhaben Sie alle Proben, als wenn Sie HIV oder Hepatitis über-

tragen könnten. Tragen Sie stets Schutzkleidung, wenn Sie mit den 
Proben arbeiten.

• Das Produkt enthält keine Antibiotika. Arbeiten Sie stets unter strengen 
hygienischen Bedingungen (z.B. LAF-Bank ISO Klasse 5), um mög-
liche Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden.

• Nur für den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
• Die Benutzereinrichtung ist für die Aufrechterhaltung der Rückverfolg-

barkeit des Produkts verantwortlich und muss gegebenenfalls nationa-
le Vorschriften zur Rückverfolgbarkeit einhalten.

IE: Úsáid sprice/Úsáideoirí sprice:
• Is imoibrí décharbónáite maolánaithe é GM508 CultActive ceaptha 

chun úicít a imscrúdú ar othair a theip orthu toirchiú tar éis timthriaill 
insteallta speirme ar an gcíteaplasma. 

• Tá GM508 CultActive ceaptha chun a fháil amach ar theip ar an toirchiú 
tar éis timthriall ICSI mar gheall ar fhadhb le húicít a ghníomhachtú.

• Is gairmithe IVF iad na húsáideoirí sprice (teicneoirí saotharlainne, sut-
heolaithe nó dochtúirí liachta).

Comhdhéanamh: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Gluco-

se Anhydrous, Na-Lactate, Na-Pyruvate, EDTA, Alanyl-Glutamine, ui-
sce, aimínaigéid riachtanacha agus nach bhfuil riachtanacha, DMSO, 
Ca2+-Ionophore A23187.

Treoracha úsáide:
• Ní mór GM508 CultActive a chreathadh go díreach sula n-úsáidtear é 

ar feadh timpeall 30 soic.
• Ní mór do GM508 CultActive a bheith cothromaithe 4 uair i bhfi al nach 

bhfuil dúnta go daingean ar 5-7 % CO2 agus 37°C roimh úsáid.
• Ní mór do GM508 CultActive a bheith cothromaithe roimh níochán 

(m.s. GM501 Cult) 4 uair i bhfi al nach bhfuil dúnta go daingean ar 5-7 
% CO2 agus 37°C roimh úsáid.

• Ullmhaigh do gach úicít braon amháin (30 µl) GM508 CultActive agus 
2 bhraon (30-50 µl) meán saothraithe saor ó MOPS agus HEPES, (m.s 
GM501 Cult). Moltar forleagan ola le haghaidh na braonta agus bain-
tear úsáid as ola oiriúnach (m.sh. Ola Mhianrach GM501). Bí ar an 
airdeall go bhféadfadh na braonta meáin atá saor ó phróitéin (m.sh. 
CultActive GM508) airíonna dinimiciúla difriúla de bheagán a thaispe-
áint i gcomparáid le meáin eile.

• Déan gor ar na húicítí láithreach tar éis gnáthaimh ICSI ar feadh 15 
nóiméad ar na braonta GM508 CultActive Ca2+-Ionophore. -Céim 1

• Bain na húicítí ón GM508 CultActive agus nigh iad dhá uair sa mheán 
saothraithe. Ní mór é sin a dhéanamh i meán saor ó HEPES nó MOPS, 
m.s. GM501 Cult. Céim 2 agus 3

• Cuir na húicítí atá ar do mheán saothraithe le haghaidh tuilleadh sao-
thraithe.

• Déan measúnú ar fhorbairt i bpointí ama sonracha.

IT: Uso previsto/utilizzatori previsti:
• Il GM508 CultActive è un reagente tamponato con bicarbonato proget-

tato per procedure di indagine degli ovociti dei pazienti con fertilizza-
zione non riuscita dopo precedenti cicli di iniezione intracitoplasmatica 
degli spermatozoi. 

• Il GM508 CultActive è progettato per indagare se la mancata riuscita 
della fertilizzazione dopo precedenti cicli di ICSI è dovuta a una caren-
za nell’attivazione dell’ovocita.

• Gli utilizzatori previsti sono professionisti IVF (tecnici di laboratorio, 
embriologi o medici).

Composizione: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-gluco-

sio anidro, Na-lattato, Na-piruvato, EDTA, alanil-glutammina, acqua, 
amminoacidi essenziali e non essenziali, DMSO, ionoforo del calcio 
A23187.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Il GM508 CultActive deve essere scosso direttamente prima dell’uso 

per circa 30 sec.
• Il GM508 CultActive deve essere equilibrato per 4 ore in un fl acone 

non saldamente chiuso con CO2 al 5-7% e a 37°C prima dell’uso.
• Equilibrare il terreno di coltura per il lavaggio (per es. GM501 Cult) 

per 4 ore in un fl acone non saldamente chiuso con CO2 al 5-7% e a 
37°C prima dell’uso.

• Preparare per ciascun ovocita 1 goccia (30 µl) di GM508 CultActive e 
2 gocce (30-50 µl) di terreno di coltura senza MOPS e HEPES, (per 
es. GM501 Cult). Si consiglia di sovrapporre le gocce utilizzando un 
olio idoneo (per es., GM501 Mineral Oil). Si prega di notare che le 
gocce di terreno prive di proteine (per es., GM508 CultActive) pos-
sono presentare proprietà dinamiche leggermente diverse rispetto 
ad altri terreni.

• Immediatamente dopo la procedura ICSI incubare gli ovociti per 15 
minuti nelle gocce di GM508 CultActive pre-equilibrate con lo iono-
foro del calcio. -Passaggio 1

• Rimuovere gli ovociti dalla goccia di GM508 CultActive e lavarli due 
volte nel terreno di coltura. Questa operazione deve essere eseguita 
in un terreno senza HEPES o MOPS, per es. GM501 Cult. -Pass-
aggio 2 e 3

• Mettere gli ovociti nel terreno di coltura per un’ulteriore coltura.
• Valutare lo sviluppo in punti temporali specifi ci.

dée. Veuillez noter que les gouttes de milieux exempts de protéines 
(par ex. GM508 CultActive) peuvent présenter des propriétés dynami-
ques légèrement différentes par rapport à d’autres milieux.

• Immédiatement après la procédure d’ICSI, incuber les ovocytes pen-
dant 15 minutes dans les gouttes d’ionophore calcique GM508 Cul-
tActive. -Étape 1

• Enlever les ovocytes de la goutte de GM508 CultActive et les laver 
deux fois dans du milieu de culture. Cela doit être fait dans un milieu 
dépourvu d’HEPES et de MOPS, par ex. GM501 Cult. -Étape 2 et 3

• Mettre les ovocytes dans votre milieu de culture pour une mise en cul-
ture supplémentaire.

• Évaluer le développement à des points précis dans le temps.

Put the oocytes in your culture media for further culture.
Assess the development on specifi c time points.

1.

2.

3.

1. Activation - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Washing Step 1 - e.g. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3 Washing Step 2 - e.g. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Precautions and warnings:
• Handle all specimens as if capable of transmitting HIV or hepatitis. Al-

ways wear protective clothing when handling specimens.
• Product does not contain any antibiotics. Always work under strict 

hygienic conditions (e.g. LAF-bench, ISO Class 5) to avoid possible 
contamination.

• Only for the intended use.
• The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining traceability 

of the product and must comply with national regulations regarding tra-
ceability, where applicable.

Pre-use checks:
• Do not use the product if it becomes discoloured, cloudy, or shows any 

evidence of microbial contamination.
• Do not use the product if seal of the container is opened or defective 

when the product is delivered.
Storage instructions and stability:
• The shelf life is 6 month from time of manufacture.
• Store between 2-8°C.
• Do not freeze before use.
• Keep away from (sun) light.
• The product can be used safely up to 7 days after opening, when ste-

rile conditions are maintained and the products are stored at 2-8°C.
• Stable after transport (max. 5 days) at elevated temperature (≤ 37°C).
• Content cannot be re-sterilized after opening.
• Do not use after expiry date.

Kulturmedium.
Bewerten Sie die Entwicklung zu bestimmten Zeitpunkten.

1.

2.

3.

1. Activation - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Washing Step 1 - e.g. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3 Washing Step 2 - e.g. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

култивиране.
Оценете развитието като използвате конкретни времеви точки.

1.

2.

3.

1. Активиране - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Измиване Стъпка 1 - напр. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Измиване Стъпка 2 - напр. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Предпазни мерки и предупреждения:
• Работете с всички проби, сякаш са способни да Ви заразят с ХИВ 

или хепатит. Винаги носете защитно облекло при работа с проби.
• Продуктът не съдържа никакви антибиотици. Винаги работете при 

строго хигиенични условия (напр., в ламинарен бокс с ISO Class 5 
среда) за избягване на възможно замърсяване.

• Само за предвидената употреба.
• Медицинското заведение на потребителя на това устройство 

е отговорно за поддържане на проследимостта на продукта и 
трябва да е в съответствие с държавните разпоредби, касаещи 
проследимостта, когато има такива.

Проверки преди употреба:
• Не използвайте продукта, ако бутилката, уплътнението на 

контейнера или опаковката са отворени или дефектирали при 
доставката на продукта.

• Не използвайте продукта, ако се обезцветява, става мътен или 
показва някакво признаци за микробно замърсяване.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност:
• Срокът на годност е 6 месеца от датата на производство.
• Съхранявайте при температури 2-8°C.
• Не замразявайте преди употреба.
• Пазете от слънчева светлина.
• Продуктът може да се използва безопасно до 7 дни след отваряне, 

когато се поддържат стерилни условия и продуктите се съхраняват 
при 2-8°С.

• Стабилен след транспортиране (максимум 5 дни) при повишена 
температура (≤ 37°C). 

• Съдържанието не може да бъде повторно стерилизирано след 
отваряне.

• Не използвайте след изтичане на срока на годност.

např. GM501 Cult. -krok 2 a 3
Vložte oocyty do kultivačního média pro další kultivaci.
Ve stanovených časech posuzujte vývoj.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivace - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Krok oplachování 1 - např. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Krok oplachování 2 - např. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

DK: Tiltænkt anvendelse/Tiltænkte brugere:
• GM508 CultActive er en bikarbonat-bufferet reagens, der er udviklet 

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivering – GM508 CultActive – 30 µl
2. Advarselstrin 1 – f.eks. GM501 Cult – 30-50 µl
3. Advarselstrin 2 – f.eks. GM501 Cult – 30-50 µl

väliaineessa, esim. GM501 Cult. -Vaiheet 2 ja 3
Laita oosyytit elatusaineeseen lisäviljelyä varten.
Arvioi tapahtuman eteneminen ajallisine yksityiskohtineen.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivointi - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Pesuvaihe 1 - esim. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Pesuvaihe 2 - esim. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Mettre les ovocytes dans votre milieu de culture pour une mise en cul-
ture supplémentaire.
Évaluer le développement à des points précis dans le temps.

1.

2.

3.

1. Activation - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Étape de lavage 1 - par ex. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Étape de lavage 2 - par ex. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Réamhchúraim agus rabhaidh:
• Láimhseáiltear gach eiseamal ar nós dá mbeadh siad in ann HIV nó 

heipitíteas a tharchur. Caith éadaí cosanta an t-am ar fad le linn gach 
eiseamal a láimhseáil.

• Níl aon antaibheathach ag an táirge. Ní mór do choinníollacha sláintea-
chais dian a bheith i bhfeidhm sa láthar oibre (m.s. LAF-bench , ISO 
Aicme 5) chun éilliú a chosc.

• Ceadaithe don úsáid sprice amháin.
• Tá áis úsáideora na feiste seo freagrach as inrianaitheacht an táirge a 

choinneáil agus ní mór dó cloí leis na rialacháin náisiúnta is infheidhme 
maidir le hinrianaitheacht.

Seiceálacha réamh-úsáide:
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má bhíonn an buidéal, séala nó coimeádán ar 

oscailt nó damáistithe le linn iompair.
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má éiríonn sé dídhaite, modartha, nó má fheic-

tear aon trácht ar éilliú miocróbach ann.
Treoracha stórála agus seasmhachta:
• Tá seilfré 6 mhí ó lá a dhéanta ag an táirge seo. Stóráil idir 2-8°C.
• Ná reo é roimh úsáid.
• Coimeád ó solas (na gréine) é.
• Is féidir an táirge a úsáid go sábháilte suas go dtí 7 lá tar éis oscailte, 

nuair a choinnítear coinníollacha steiriúla agus nuair a bhíonn na táirgí 
á stóráil ar 2-8°C.

• Seasmhach tar éis iompair (uasmhéid 5 lá) ar ardteocht (≤ 37°C).
• Ní féidir an t-ábhar a steiriliú arís tar éis é a oscailt.
• Ná húsáidtear tar éis an dáta éaga.

Cuir na húicítí atá ar do mheán saothraithe le haghaidh tuilleadh sao-
thraithe.
Déan measúnú ar fhorbairt i bpointí ama sonracha.

1.

2.

3.

1. Gníomhachtú - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Céim Níocháin 1 - m.s. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Céim Níocháin 2 - m.s. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

ben kell elvégezni, pl. GM501 Cult közegben. - 2. és 3. lépés
Helyezze az oocitákat további tenyésztéshez a tenyésztőközegébe.
Értékelje a fejlődést meghatározott időpontok szerint.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktiválás - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. mosási lépés - pl. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. mosási lépés - pl. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

aggio 2 e 3
Mettere gli ovociti nel terreno di coltura per un’ulteriore coltura.
Valutare lo sviluppo in punti temporali specifi ci.

1.

2.

3.

1. Attivazione - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Fase di lavaggio 1 - per es. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Fase di lavaggio 2 - per es. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Precauzioni e avvertenze:
• Maneggiare tutti i campioni come se fossero in grado di trasmettere 

l’HIV o l’epatite. Indossare sempre gli indumenti protettivi durante la 
manipolazione dei campioni.

• Il prodotto non contiene antibiotici. Lavorare sempre rispettando le 
rigorose condizioni igieniche (per es. cappa a fl usso laminare ISO di 
classe 5) per evitare possibili contaminazioni.

• Da utilizzare esclusivamente per l’uso previsto.
• La struttura dell’utilizzatore del presente dispositivo è responsabile 

di mantenere la tracciabilità del prodotto ed è tenuta al rispetto delle 
normative nazionali in materia di tracciabilità, ove applicabile.

Controlli prima dell’utilizzo:
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso il fl acone, il sigillo del contenitore o 

la confezione risulti aperta o difettosa al momento della consegna 
del prodotto.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso risulti scolorito, torbido o mostri 
eventuali segni di contaminazione microbica.

Prüfung vor Anwendung:
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn im Lieferzustand der Verschluss 

oder die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt sind.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn es verfärbt oder trüb ist 

oder wenn es irgendeine Form von mikrobiotischer Kontamination auf-
weist.

Aufbewahrungshinweise und Haltbarkeit:
• Haltbarkeit 6 Monate ab Herstellung.
• Bei 2-8°C lagern.
• Vor der Anwendung nicht einfrieren.
• Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten.
• Das Produkt kann nach dem Öffnen bis zu 7 Tage lang ohne Sicher-

heitseinbußen verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedingungen ge-
wahrt bleiben und das Produkt bei 2-8°C aufbewahrt wird.

• Nach dem Transport für maximal 5 Tage stabil bei Lagerung unter 
erhöhten Temperaturen (≤37°C).

• Der Inhalt kann nicht erneut sterilisiert werden.
• Nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit nicht weiter verwenden.

Upozornění a výstrahy:
• Se všemi vzorky zacházejte tak, jako by mohly přenášet HIV nebo 

hepatitidu. Při manipulaci se vzorky vždy používejte ochranný oděv.
• Produkt neobsahuje antibiotika. Pracujte vždy za přísných hygie-

nických podmínek (např. LAF jednotka, ISO třída 5) pro zabránění 
případné kontaminaci.

• Pouze pro zamýšlený účel.
• Instituce uživatele tohoto zařízení je odpovědná za sledovatelnost pro-

duktu a musí dodržovat národní předpisy pro sledovatelnost, kde se 
uplatňují.

Kontroly před použitím:
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je při dodání produktu láhev, těsnění ná-

dobky nebo balení v otevřeném nebo vadném stavu.
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud se změní jeho barva, vyskytne se zákal 

nebo jsou patrny známky mikrobiální kontaminace.
Pokyny ke skladování a stabilita:
• Skladovatelnost je 6 měsíců od data výroby.
• Skladujte mezi 2 a 8 °C.
• Před použitím nezmrazujte.
• Chraňte před (slunečním) světlem.
• Produkt lze bezpečně používat po dobu 7 dnů od otevření, pokud jsou 

zachovány sterilní podmínky a produkt je skladován při 2-8°C.
• Po přepravě stabilní (max. 5 dnů) - při zvýšené teplotě (≤ 37°C).
• Po otevření nelze obsah znovu sterilizovat.Nepoužívejte po uplynutí 

expirační doby.

til at undersøge ægceller fra patienter med mislykket befrugtning efter 
tidligere cyklusser med intracytoplasmatisk sædinjektion. 

• GM508 CultActive er udviklet til at undersøge, om den mislykkede 
befrugtning efter tidligere ICSI-cyklusser skyldes manglende ægcelle-
aktivering.

• De tiltænkte brugere er IVF-fagfolk (laboranter, embryologer eller læ-
ger).

Sammensætning: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-glukose 

vandfrit, Na-laktat, Na-pyruvat, EDTA, alanyl-glutamin, vand, ikke-vigti-
ge og vigtige aminosyrer, DMSO, Ca2+-Ionophor A23187.

Brugsanvisning:
• GM508 CultActive skal rystes i ca. 30 sekunder straks før brug.
• GM508 CultActive skal tilpasses i 4 timer i et hætteglas, der ikke er helt 

lukket, ved 5-7 % CO2 og 37°C før brug.
• Tilpas dyrkningsmediet til vaskning (f.eks. GM501 Cult) i 4 timer i et 

hætteglas, der ikke er helt lukket, ved 5-7 % CO2 og 37°C før brug.
• Klargør hver ægcelle med 1 dråbe (30 µl) GM508 CultActive og 2 drå-

ber (30-50 µl) MOPS- og HEPES-frit dyrkningsmedie (f.eks. GM501 
Cult). Pga. Der anbefales at benytte en oliebelæging af dråber med en 
passende olie (fx GM501 Mineralolie). Vær opmærksom på, at prot-
einfrie mediedråber (fx GM508 CultActive) kan udvise lidt forskellige 
dynamiske egenskaber ift. andre medier.

• Straks efter ICSI-proceduren skal ægcellerne inkuberes i 15 minutter i 
fortilpassede Ca2+-Ionophor GM508 CultActive-dråber. - Trin 1

• Fjern ægcellerne fra GM508 CultActive-dråben, og vask dem to gange 
i dyrkningsmediet. Dette skal gøres i et HEPES- eller MOPS-frit medie, 
f.eks. GM501 Cult. - Trin 2 og 3

• Kom ægcellerne i dyrkningsmediet til yderligere dyrkning.
• Vurder udviklingen på bestemte tidspunkter.

Varotoimet ja varoitukset:
• Käsittele kaikkia näytteitä mahdollisina HIV:n tai hepatiitin tartuttajina. 

Käytä näytteitä käsitellessäsi aina suojavaatetusta.
• Valmiste ei sisällä antibiootteja. Työskentele aina tiukan hygieenisissä 

olosuhteissa (esim. LAF-alusta ISO luokka 5) mahdollisen saastumi-
sen välttämiseksi.

• Vain tarkoitettuun käyttöön.
• Tämän laitteen käyttäjä on vastuussa tuotteen jäljitettävyyden ylläpi-

tämisestä ja käyttäjän täytyy soveltuvin osin noudattaa kansallisia jäl-
jitettävyyssäännöksiä.

Ennakkotarkastukset:
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos toimitetun valmisteen pullo, säiliön sinetti tai 

pakkaus on avattu tai viallinen.
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos se värjäytyy, sameutuu tai siinä näkyy merk-

kejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta.
Säilytysohjeet ja stabiliteetti:
• Säilyvyysaika on 6 kk valmistuspäivästä lukien.
• Säilytyslämpötila 2-8°C.
• Älä pakasta ennen käyttöä.
• Pidä poissa (auringon)valosta.
• Steriileissä olosuhteissa ja 2-8°C:n lämpötilassa säilytettyinä valmistei-

ta voi avaamisen jälkeen käyttää turvallisesti enintään 7 päivää.
• Vakaa kuljetuksen jälkeen (enint. 5 päivää) korkeassa lämpötilassa (≤ 

37°C).
• Sisältöä ei voi steriloida avaamisen jälkeen.
• Älä käytä umpeutumispäivän jälkeen.

Mjere opreza i upozorenja:
• Rukujte svim uzorcima kao da je njima moguće prenijeti HIV ili hepati-

tis. Uvijek nosite zaštitnu odjeću kada rukujete uzorcima.
• Proizvod ne sadrži nikakve antibiotike. Uvijek radite u strogim higijens-

kim uvjetima (npr. laminarni kabinet, okolina ISO 5) radi izbjegavanja 
eventualne kontaminacije.

• Samo za predviđenu uporabu.
• Korisnik ovog uređaja odgovoran je za održavanje sljedivosti proizvo-

da te mora poštivati nacionalne odredbe o sljedivosti tamo gdje je to 
primjenjivo.

Provjere prije uporabe:
• Ne rabite proizvod ako su prilikom isporuke proizvoda boca, vakuum na 

kutiji ili pakiranju otvoreni ili oštećeni.
• Ne rabite proizvod ako izgubi boju, ako se zamuti ili se na njemu po-

kažu bilo kakvi dokazi kontaminacije mikrobima.
Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost:
• Vijek trajanja proizvoda jest šest mjeseci od trenutka proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte pri temperaturi 2-8°C.
• Ne zamrzavajte prije uporabe.
• Držite proizvod podalje od (Sunčevog) svjetla.
• Proizvod se može sigurno rabiti do sedam dana nakon otvaranja ako 

se zadrže sterilni uvjeti i ako se čuva na temperaturi od dva do osam 
°C.

• Stabilan nakon prijevoza (najviše pet dana) na povišenoj temperaturi 
(≤ 37°C).

• Sadržaj se ne može ponovno sterilizirati nakon otvaranja.
• Ne rabite proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja.

Óvintézkedések és fi gyelmeztetések:
• A mintákat mindig úgy kezelje, mintha HIV vagy hepatitis továbbítására 

lennének alkalmasak. A minták kezelésekor minden esetben viseljen 
védőruházatot.

• A termék nem tartalmaz antibiotikumokat. A lehetséges szennyeződés 
elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a szigorú higiéniai szabályokat 
(pl. LAF-fülke, ISO 5 tisztatér besorolás).

• Csak rendeltetésnek megfelelő használatra.
• Az eszköz felhasználói funkciója felelős a termék nyomon követhető-

ségéért, valamint meg kell felelnie a nyomon követhetőégre vonatkozó 
nemzeti szabályozásoknak, ahol alkalmazható.

Ellenőrzés használat előtt:
• Ne használja a terméket, ha az átadás pillanatában a tartály üveg, tö-

mítés vagy a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült.
• Ne használja a terméket ha elszíneződött, zavaros, vagy bármilyen 

mikrobiális szennyeződést észlel rajta.
Tárolásra vonatkozó előírások és stabilitás:
• A szavatossági idő a gyártástól számított 6 hónap.
• Tárolja 2-8°C között.
• Használat előtt ne fagyassza.
• Tartsa távol (nap)fénytől.
• A termék felbontást követően maximum 7 napig használható bizton-

ságosan steril körülmények között, a terméket 2-8°C között kell tárolni.
• Transzport után stabil (max. 5 nap) emelt hőmérsékleten (≤ 37°C).
• A tartalom felnyitást követően nem újrasterilizálható.
• Ne használja a lejárati időn túl.

LV: Paredzētā lietošana/potenciālie lietotāji
• GM508 CultActive ir bikarbonāta buferšķīdumā atšķaidīts reaģents, 

kas paredzēts olšūnu pārbaudēm pacientiem, kuriem nav izdevusies 
apaugļošanās pēc iepriekšējiem intracistoplazmatiskās spermatozoīda 
injekciju cikliem. 

• GM508 CultActive ir paredzēts izmantošanai pārbaudēs, ja 
apaugļošana pēc iepriekšējiem ICSI cikliem nav izdevusies nepietieka-
mas olšūnu darbības dēļ.

• Potenciālie lietotāji ir IVF speciālisti (laboratoriju tehniķi, embriologi un 
ārsti).

Sastāvs: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-

Bezūdens glikoze, Na laktāts, Na piruvāts, EDTA, Alanil-glutamīns, 
ūdens, aizstājamās un neaizstājamās aminoskābes, DMSO, Ca2+ jo-
nofors A23187.

Lietošanas instrukcijas:
• Tieši pirms lietošanas GM508 CultActive sakrata aptuveni 30 sekun-

des.
• Pirms lietošanas GM508 CultActive 4 stundas stabilizē, ievietojot ne 

pārāk cieši noslēgtā pudelītē 5-7 % CO2 37°C temperatūrā.
• Pirms lietošanas barotni 4 stundas stabilizē skalošanai ar šķīdumu 

(piem., GM501 Cult), ievietojot ne pārāk cieši noslēgtā pudelītē 5-7 % 
CO2 37°C.

• Katrai olšūnai sagatavo 1 pilienu (30 ɥl) GM508 CultActive un 2 pilienus 
(30-50 ɥl) barotni, kas nesatur MOPS un HEPES (piem., GM501 Cult).  
Ieteicams pilieniem uzklāt eļļas virskārtu (piem., GM501 minerāleļļa). 
Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka šķīduma pilieniem, kas nesatur olbaltumvielas 
(piem., GM508 CultActive) ir nedaudz atšķirīgas dinamiskās īpašības, 
salīdzinot ar citiem šķīdumiem.

• Tūlīt pēc ICSI procedūras olšūnas 15 minūtes inkubē iepriekš stabilizētā 
Ca2+ jonoforu GM508 CultActive pilienos. -1. solis

• Izņem olšūnas no GM508 CultActive piliena un divreiz noskalo bar-
otnes šķīdumā. Olšūnas skalo ar šķīdumu, kas nesatur HEPES vai 
MOPS, piem. GM501 Cult. -2. un 3. solis

• Ievieto olšūnas barotnē turpmākai kultivēšanai.
• Novērtē attīstību konkrētos laikos.

MOPS, piem. GM501 Cult. -2. un 3. solis
Ievieto olšūnas barotnē turpmākai kultivēšanai.
Novērtē attīstību konkrētos laikos.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivizācija - GM508 CultActive - 30 ɥl
2. skalošanas procedūra - piem., GM501 Cult - 30-50 ɥl
3. skalošanas procedūra - piem., GM501 Cult - 30-50 ɥl

Piesardzība un brīdinājumi:
• Visus paraugus apstrādā, pieņemot, ka pastāv HIV vai hepatīta 

infi cēšanās risks. Strādājot ar paraugiem, vienmēr lietot aizsargapģērbu.
• Produkts nesatur antibiotikas. Darba laikā vienmēr stingri ievērot 

higiēnas prasības (piem., LAF skapis, 5. klase), lai izvairītos no 
iespējamā piesārņojuma.

• Izmantot tikai paredzētajam mērķim.
• ierīces lietotāja iekārta nodrošina produkta izsekojamību, un attiecīgā 

gadījumā tai ir jāatbilst valsts tiesību aktiem par izsekojamību.
Pārbaudes pirms lietošanas:
• Nelietot produktu, ja to saņemot, pudeles, tvertnes vai iepakojuma aiz-

dare ir atvērta vai bojāta.
• Nelietot produktu, ja ir mainījusies tā krāsa, tas ir duļķains vai redzamas 

mikrobioloģiskais piesārņojuma pazīmes.
Uzglabāšanas instrukcijas un stabilitāte:
• Uzglabāšanas laiks ir 6 mēneši no izgatavošanas datuma.
• Uzglabāt 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Nesasaldēt pirms lietošanas.
• Sargāt no (saules) gaismas.
• Produktu var droši lietot līdz 7 dienām pēc atvēršanas, nodrošinot steri-

lus apstākļus un uzglabājot produktus 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Stabils pēc transportēšanas (ne vairāk kā 5 dienas) paaugstinātā 

temperatūrā (≤ 37°C).
• Pēc atvēršanas saturu nedrīkst atkārtoti sterilizēt.
• Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

NO: Tiltenkt bruk / tiltenke brukere:
• GM508 CultActive er en bikarbonatbufret reagens, som er laget for å 

undersøke oocytter hos pasienter med mislykket fertilisering, etter tidli-
gere sykluser med intracytoplasmatisk spermieinjeksjon. 

• GM508 CultActive er laget for å fi nne ut om mislykket fertilisering etter 
ICSI-sykluser skyldes manglende oocyttaktivering.

• Tiltenke brukere er IVF-personale (laboratorieteknikere, embryologer 
eller leger).

Sammensetning: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-gluko-

se vannfri, na-laktat, na-pyruvate, EDTA, alanylglutamin, vann, ikke- 
essensielle og essensielle aminosyrer, DMSO, Ca2+-ionofore A23187.

Bruksanvisning:
• GM508 CultActive skal ristes i omtrent 30 sekunder, rett før bruk.
• GM508 CultActive skal være ekvilibrert i fi re timer i en ampulle, som 

ikke er lukket, ved 5–7 % CO2 og 37°C, før bruk.
• Ekvilibrer vekstmedia for vasking (f.eks. GM501 Cult) i fi re timer i en 

ampulle, som ikke er lukket, ved 5–7 % CO2 og 37°C, før bruk.
• Klargjør én dråpe (30 µl) GM508 CultActive og to dråper (30–50 µl) 

MOPS- og HEPES-fritt vekstmedia (f. eks. GM501 Cult) for hver oocytt. 
Det anbefales at det påføres et oljelag over dråpene ved å bruke en 
passende olje (f.eks. GM501 Mineral Oil). Vennligst merk at proteinfrie 
mediedråper (f.eks. GM508 CultActive) kan utvise litt forskjellige dyna-
miske egenskaper sammenlignet med andre media.

• Umiddelbart etter ICSI-prosedyren skal oocytten inkuberes i 15 minut-
ter i forhåndsekvilibrert Ca2+-ionofore GM508 CultActive. -Trinn 1

• Fjern oocyttene fra GM508 CultActive og vask dem i vekstmedia. Det-
te må gjøres i et HEPES- eller MOPS-fritt media, f. eks. GM501 Cult. 
-Trinn 2 og 3

• Legg oocytter i vekstmedia for videre vekst.
• Vurder utviklingen på bestemte tidspunkter.

PL: Przeznaczenie/ użytkownicy docelowi
• GM508 CultActive is jest odczynnikiem buforowanym wodorowęglanem 

przeznaczonym do badania oocytów pacjentów po nieudanym 
zapłodnieniu po uprzednich cyklach wprowadzenia plemnika do cyto-
plazmy komórki jajowej. 

• Celem GM508 CultActive jest zbadanie, czy niepowodzenie 
zapłodnienia po wcześniej stosowanych cyklach ICSI wynika z 
nieprawidłowej aktywacji oocytu.

• Użytkownikami docelowymi są osoby zajmujące się zawodowo IVF 
(technicy laboratoryjni, embriolodzy lub lekarze).

Skład: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Glukoza 

bezwodna, mleczan sodu, pirogronian sodu, EDTA, glutamina alanylo-
wa, woda, aminokwasy egzogenne i endogenne, DMSO, Ca2+-jonofor 
A23187.

Sposób postępowania:
• GM508 CultActive musi zostać wstrząśnięty bezpośrednio przed 

użyciem przez około 30 s.
• GM508 CultActive musi być równoważony 4 godziny w fi olce nie 

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Håndter alle prøver som om de kan overføre HIV eller hepatitt. Bruk 

alltid verneutstyr når du håndterer specimen.
• Produktet inneholder ingen antibiotika. Jobb alltid under helt hygieniske 

forhold (f. eks. LAF-benk, ISO-klasse 5) for å unngå mulig kontami-
nering.

• Bare for tiltenkt bruk.
• Stedet hvor dette produktet tas i bruk er ansvarlig for sporingen av pro-

duktet og må følge nasjonale reguleringer hva angår sporbarhet der 
dette er aktuelt.

Kontroller før bruk:
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis fl asken, beholderens forsegling eller pakken er 

åpen eller defekt når produktet leveres.
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er misfarget, uklart eller viser tegn til mikro-

biell kontaminering.
Oppbevaringsinstruksjoner og stabilitet:
• Holdbarheten er omtrent seks måneder fra produksjonstidspunktet.
• Oppbevares mellom 2–8°C.
• Skal ikke fryses før bruk.
• Holdes unna lys og sollys.
• Produktet kan trygt brukes opptil syv dager etter at det er åpnet, forut-

satt at det har vært under gode, sterile forhold og at produktet oppbe-
vares ved 2-8°C.

• Stabil etter transport (maksimalt fem dager) med høyere temperatur 
(≤ 37°C)

• Kan ikke steriliseres på nytt etter at det er åpnet.
• Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

-Trinn 2 og 3
Legg oocytter i vekstmedia for videre vekst.
Vurder utviklingen på bestemte tidspunkter.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivering – GM508 CultActive – 30 µl
2. Vasketrinn 1 – f.eks. GM501 Cult – 30–50 µl
3. Vasketrinn 2 – f. eks. GM501 Cult – 30–50 µl

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Alle prøver skal håndteres, som om de ville kunne overføre HIV eller 

hepatitis. Brug altid beskyttelsesbeklædning ved håndtering af prøver.
• Produktet indeholder ikke antibiotika. Arbejd altid under strenge hy-

giejniske forhold (f.eks. LAF-bænk, ISO-klasse 5) for at undgå mulig 
kontaminering.

• Kun til den tiltænkte anvendelse.
• Brugeradgangen på denne enhed er ansvarlig for at opretholde pro-

duktets sporbarhed og skal følge de nationale bestemmelser om spor-
barhed, hvor det er relevant.

Kontroller før brug:
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis fl asken, pakningen på beholderen eller pak-

ken er åbnet eller defekt ved leveringen af produktet.
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det bliver misfarvet, grumset eller viser tegn 

på mikrobiel kontaminering.
Opbevaringsinstruktioner og -holdbarhed:
• Holdbarheden er 6 måneder fra fremstillingstidspunktet.
• Skal opbevares ved mellem 2-8°C.
• Må ikke nedfryses før brug.
• Må ikke udsættes for (sol)lys.
• Produktet kan bruges i op til 7 dage efter åbning uden problemer ved 

opretholdelse af sterile forhold og opbevaring af produkterne ved 
2-8°C.

• Stabil efter transport (maks. 5 dage) ved forhøjet temperatur (≤ 37°C).
• Indholdet kan ikke gensteriliseres efter åbning.
• Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

Précautions et mise en garde :
• Manipuler tous les échantillons comme s’ils pouvaient transmettre le 

VIH ou l’hépatite. Toujours porter des vêtements de protection lors de 
la manipulation d’échantillons.

• Le produit ne contient pas d’antibiotiques. Toujours travailler dans des 
conditions d‘hygiène rigoureuses (hotte à fl ux laminaire ISO 5) pour 
éviter une contamination potentielle.

• À n’utiliser que pour l’usage prévu.
• L’établissement de l’utilisateur de ce dispositif est responsable de la 

maintenance de la traçabilité du produit et doit respecter les réglement-
ations nationales concernant la traçabilité, s’il y a lieu.

Vérifi cations avant utilisation :
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si la bouteille, l’opercule du conteneur ou l’em-

ballage est ouvert ou défectueux à la livraison du produit.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est décoloré, trouble ou présente le moin-

dre signe de contamination microbienne.
Instructions de conservation et stabilité :
• La durée de conservation est de 6 mois à partir du moment de la fa-

brication.
• Conserver entre 2 et 8°C.
• Ne pas congeler avant utilisation.
• Conserver à l‘abri de la lumière (du soleil).
• Le produit peut être utilisé sans problème jusqu’à 7 jours après ouver-

ture, lorsque des conditions stériles sont maintenues et que les produ-
its sont conservés à 2-8°C.

• Stable après transport (5 jours maximum) à température élevée (£ 
37°C).

• Le contenu ne peut pas être stérilisé à nouveau après ouverture.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

GM501 Cult. – 2. i 3. korak
Stavite oocite u medij kulture za daljnju kulturu.
Ocijenite razvoj u specifi čnim trenutcima.

1.

2.

3.

1.Aktivacija – GM508 CultActive – 30 µl
2. Pranje 1. korak – npr. GM501 Cult – 30 – 50 µl
3. Pranje 2. korak – npr. GM501 Cult – 30 – 50 µl

Istruzioni di conservazione e stabilità:
• La durata a magazzino è di 6 mesi dalla data di produzione.
• Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.
• Non congelare prima dell’uso.
• Tenere al riparo dalla luce (solare).
• Il prodotto può essere utilizzato in modo sicuro fi no a 7 giorni dall’aper-

tura, mantenendo condizioni di sterilità e conservando i prodotti a una 
temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.

• Stabile dopo il trasporto (max. 5 giorni) a temperatura elevata (≤ 37°C).
• Dopo l’apertura, i contenuti non possono essere risterilizzati.
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.
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SI: Predviden način uporabe/predvideni uporabniki:
• GM508 CultActive je reagent z bikarbonatnim pufrom, zasnovan za 

raziskovanje jajčnih celic pacientk, pri katerih oplojevanje po prejšnjih 
ciklusih ICSI ni bilo uspešno. 

• GM508 CultActive je namenjen preučevanju, če je neuspešno oplo-
jevanje po predhodnih ciklusih ICSI posledica pomanjkljive aktivacije 
jajčnih celic.

• Predvideni uporabniki so strokovnjaki IVF (laboratorijski tehniki, em-
briologi ali zdravniki).

Sestava: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-brez-

vodna glukoza, Na-laktat, Na-piruvat, EDTA, alanil-glutamin, voda, ne-
bistvene in bistvene aminokisline, DMSO, Ca2+-ionofor A23187.

Navodila za uporabo:
• GM508 CultActive je treba neposredno pred uporabo pretresti približno 

30 sekund.
• GM508 CultActive je treba pred uporabo 4 ure uravnoteževati v 

steklenički, ki ni čvrsto zaprta, pri 5–7 % CO2 in 37°C.
• Pred uporabo uravnotežite medij za gojenje za pranje (npr. GM501 

Cult) 4 ure v steklenički, ki ni čvrsto zaprta, pri 5–7 % CO2 in 37°C.
• Za vsako jajčno celico pripravite 1 kapljico (30 µl) GM508 CultActive 

in 2 kapljici (30-50 µl) medija za gojenje brez MOPS-a in HEPES-a 
(npr. GM501 Cult). Priporočena je prekrivna plast kapljic z uporabo us-
treznega olja (npr. mineralno olje GM501). Zavedajte se, da imajo lah-
ko kapljice medijev brez beljakovin (npr. GM508 CultActive) nekoliko 
drugačne dinamične lastnosti v primerjavi z drugimi mediji.

• Neposredno po postopku ICSI inkubirajte jajčne celice za 15 minut v 
predhodno uravnoteženi kapljici Ca2+-ionofora GM508 CultActive. -1. 
korak

• Odstranite jajčne celice iz GM508 CultActive in jih dvakrat sperite v me-
diju za gojenje. To je treba izvesti v mediju brez HEPES-a ali MOPS-a, 
npr. GM501 Cult. -2. in 3. korak

• Vstavite jajčne celice v vaš medij za gojenje kulture za nadaljnje go-
jenje.

• Ocenite razvoj v določenih časovnih obdobjih.

RS: Predviđena upotreba/namenjeni korisnici:
• GM508 CultActive je reaktant bikarbonatnog pufera koji je projektovan 

da ispita oocite pacijenata sa neuspešnom oplodnjom nakon prethod-
nih ciklusa injekcija intracitoplazmatskih spermatozoida. 

• GM508 CultActive je dizajniran da ispita da li je do neuspeha đubrenja 
nakon prethodnih ICSI-ciklusa došlo usled nedostatka aktivacije oocita.

• Planirani korisnici su stručnjaci IVF-a (laboratorijski tehničari, embrio-
logi ili medicinski lekari).

Sastav: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+) - bez-

vodna glukoza, Na-laktat, Na-piruvat, EDTA, alanil-glutamin, voda, 
neesencijalne i esencijalne amino kiseline, Ca2+-Ionofor A23187.

Uputstva za upotrebu:
• Neposredno pre upotrebe GM508 CultActive treba tresti oko 30 se-

kundi.
• GM508 CultActive pre upotrebe treba ekvilibrirati 4 sata u bočici koja 

nije čvrsto zatvorena pri 5-7 % CO2 i 37°C.
• Ekvilibrirani medijum pre upotrebe, za kulturu za pranje (npr. GM501 

Cult) 4 sata u bočici ne čvrsto zatvorenoj na 5-7% CO2 i 37°C.
• Pripremite za svaki oocit 1 kap (30 ml) GM508 CultActive i 2 kapljice 

(30-50 ml) MOPS-a i HEPES-a bez kulture medija, (npr. GM501 Cult).  
Preporučuje se prekrivanje kapljicama ulja pomoću odgovarajućeg ulja 
(npr. mineralno ulje GM501). Imajte na umu da kapi medija bez protei-
na (npr. GM508 CultActive) mogu pokazivati nešto drugačija dinamička 
svojstva u odnosu na druge medije.

• Odmah po ICSI proceduri inkubirajte oocite u trajanju od 15 minuta u 
pre-ekvilibriranom Ca2+-Ionofor kapi GM508 CultActive. -Korak 1

• Uklonite oocite iz GM508 CultActive kapi i operite ih dva puta u me-
dijumu za kulturu. Ovo mora da se uradi u medijumu bez HEPES-a ili 
MOPS-a, npr. GM501 Cult. -Korak 2 i 3

• Stavite oocite u vaše medije za kulturu za daljnju kulturu.
• Procijenite razvoj na određenim vremenskim tačkama.

RU: Предполагаемое использование/предполагаемые 
пользователи:
• GM508 CultActive — это забуференный бикарбонатом реагент, 

разработанный для исследования ооцитов пациентов после 
неудачных попыток оплодотворения с помощью предыдущих 
циклов интрацитоплазматических инъекций сперматозоидов. 

• Реагент GM508 CultActive предназначен для того, чтобы выявить, 
является ли неудачное оплодотворение после предыдущих 
процедур ICSI результатом недостаточной активации ооцитов.

• Предполагаемыми пользователями являются специалисты IVF 
(лаборанты, эмбриологи или врачи).

Состав: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-глюкоза 

обезвоженная, лактат натрия, пируват натрия, ЭДТА, аланил-
глутамин, вода, заменимые и незаменимые аминокислоты, ДМСО, 
Ca2+-ионофор A23187.

Инструкция по использованию:
• Непосредственно перед применением GM508 CultActive 

необходимо взбалтывать в течение 30 секунд.
• Перед применением реагент GM508 CultActive необходимо 

уравновесить в течение 4 часов в неплотно закрытом флаконе при 
5-7 % CO2 и 37°C.

• Перед использованием уравновешивают культуральную среду для  
промывки (например, GM501 Cult) в течение 4 часов в неплотно 
закрытом флаконе при 5-7 % CO2 и 37°C.

• Подготавливают для каждого ооцита 1 каплю (30 мкл) реагента 
GM508 CultActive и 2 капли (30-50 мкл) культуральной среды 
без MOPS и HEPES (например, GM501 Cult). Рекомендуется 
использовать промасленную салфетку для капель при 
использовании подходящего масла (например, минеральное 
масло GM501). Обратите внимание, что капли безбелковой среды 
(например, GM508 CultActive) могут обладать немного иными 
динамическими свойствами по сравнению с другими средами.

• Сразу же после процедуры ICSI инкубируют ооциты в течение 15 
минут в предварительно уравновешенных каплях Ca2+-ионофора 
GM508 CultActive. -Шаг 1

• Удаляют ооциты из капли GM508 CultActive и промывают их 
дважды в культуральной среде. Это необходимо сделать в среде,  
свободной от HEPES или MOPS, например, GM501 Cult. -Шаг 2 и 3

• Помещают ооциты в культуральную среду для дальнейшего 
культивирования.

• Оценивают уровень развития в конкретных моментах времени.

PT: Uso previsto/Utilizadores previstos:
• GM508 CultActive é um reagente de bicarbonato-tampão-ed conce-

bido para investigar oócitos de pacientes com fertilização fracassada 
após ciclos intracitoplasmáticos anteriores de injeção de esperma. 

• GM508 CultActive é concebido para investigar se a falha de fertili-
zação após ciclos ICSI anteriores é devido a uma ativação de oócitos 
defi ciente.

• Os utilizadores pretendidos são profi ssionais de fertilização in vitro 
(técnicos de laboratório, embriologistas ou médicos).

Composição: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-anidrog-

lucose, na-lactato, na-piruvato, EDTA, alanil-glutamina, água, aminoá-
cidos não essenciais e essenciais, DMSO, ionóforo de Ca2+ A23187.

Instruções de utilização:
• GM508 CultActive deve ser agitado diretamente antes da utilização 

por aproximadamente 30 seg.
• GM508 CultActive deve ser equilibrado 4 horas num frasco fechado 

não fi rmemente a 5-7% CO2 e 37°C antes de usar.
• Equilibre o meio de cultura para lavagem (por exemplo, GM501 Cult) 

por 4 horas num frasco fechado não fi rmemente a 5-7% CO2 e 37°C 
antes de usar.

• Prepare para cada oócito 1 gota (30 µl) de GM508 CultActive e 2 gotas 
(30-50 µl) de meio de cultura livre de MOPS e HEPES, (por exem-
plo, GM501 Cult). Uma sobreposição de óleo das gotas usando óleo 
adequado (por exemplo, óleo mineral GM501) é recomendada. Tenha 
em atenção que as gotas de meio isento de proteínas (por exemplo, 
GM508 CultActive) podem apresentar propriedades dinâmicas ligeira-
mente diferentes em comparação com outros meios.

• Imediatamente após o procedimento ICSI incube os oócitos durante 
15 minutos nas gotas pré-equilibradas de ionóforo de Ca2+ GM508 
CultActive. -Passo 1

• Remova os oócitos da gota de GM508 CultActive e lave-os duas vezes 
em meios de cultura. Isto tem de ser feito num meio livre de HEPES ou 
MOPS, por exemplo, GM501 Cult. -Passo 2 e 3

• Coloque os oócitos nos seus meios de cultura para continuar a cultura.
• Avalie o desenvolvimento em pontos de tempo específi cos.

RO: Utilizare prevăzută/utilizatori prevăzuți:
• GM508 CultActive este un reactiv tamponat cu bicarbonat, conceput 

să analizeze ovocitele pacienților la care fertilizarea nu a reușit după 
ciclurile de Injectare intracitoplasmatică cu spermă anterioare. 

• GM508 CultActive este conceput să analizeze dacă procedurile de 
fertilizare nereușite după ciclurile ICSI anterioare se datorează unei 
activări unui ovocit defi citar.

• Utilizatorii prevăzuți sunt specialiști în FIV (tehnicieni de laborator, em-
briologi sau doctori).

Compoziție: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Glucoză 

anhidră, Na-lactat, Na-Piruvat, EDTA, Alanil-Glutamină, apă, aminoaci-
zi esențiali și neesențiali, DMSO, Ca2+-ionofor A23187.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
• GM508 CultActive trebuie să fi e agitat direct înainte de utilizare, timp 

de aproximativ 30 de secunde.
• GM508 CultActive trebuie să fi e echilibrat timp de 4 ore într-un fl acon 

care nu este închis etanș, la 5-7 % CO2 și 37°C, înainte de utilizare.
• Echilibrați mediul de cultură pentru spălare (de ex., GM501 Cult) timp 

de 4 ore, într-un fl acon care nu este închis etanș, la 5-7 % CO2 și 37°C 
înainte de utilizare.

• Pentru fi ecare ovocit, pregătiți 1 picătură (30 µl) de GM508 CultActive 
și 2 picături de mediu de cultură care nu conține MOPS și HEPES (30-
50 µl) (de ex., GM501 Cult). Se recomandă acoperirea cu picături utili-

Precauções e advertências:
• Lide com todas as amostras como se fossem capazes de transmitir o 

HIV ou a hepatite. Utilize sempre vestuário de proteção ao manusear 
as amostras.

• O produto não contém qualquer antibiótico. Trabalhe sempre em con-
dições de higiene estritas (por exemplo, banco LAF, ISO classe 5) para 
evitar possíveis contaminações.

• Somente para o uso pretendido.
• A instalação do utilizador deste dispositivo é responsável por manter a 

rastreabilidade do produto e deve cumprir as regulamentações nacio-
nais relativas à rastreabilidade, quando aplicável.

Verifi cações antes da utilização:
• Não utilize o produto se o frasco, selo do recipiente ou da embala-

gem estiverem abertos ou tiverem um defeito quando o produto for 
entregue.

• Não use o produto se fi car descolorido, turvo ou mostrar qualquer evi-
dência de contaminação microbiana.

Instruções de conservação e estabilidade:
• O prazo de validade é de 6 meses desde o fabrico.
• Armazenar entre 2-8°C.
• Não congele antes do uso.
• Mantenha longe da luz (solar).
• O produto pode ser usado com segurança até 7 dias após a abertura, 

quando condições estéreis forem mantidas e os produtos forem arm-
azenados a 2-8 °C.

• Estável após transporte (máx. 5 dias) a temperatura elevada (≤ 37 °C).
• Conteúdo não pode ser reesterilizado após a abertura.
• Não use após a data de validade.

Varnostni ukrepi in opozorila:
• Vse primere obravnavajte kot da bi lahko prenašali HIV ali hepatitis. Pri 

ravnanju z vzorci vedno nosite zaščitna oblačila.
• Izdelek ne vsebuje antibiotikov. Vedno delajte v skladu s strogimi hi-

gienskimi pogoji (npr. LAF komora, razred ISO 5), da preprečite mo-
rebitno kontaminacijo.

• Samo za predvideno uporabo.
• Uporabniški obrat te naprave je odgovoren za vzdrževanje sledljivosti 

proizvoda in mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi v zvezi s sledlji-
vostjo, kjer je to primerno.

Preverjanja pred uporabo:
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če je steklenica, tesnilo posode ali embalaža 

odprta ali v okvari, ko je izdelek dobavljen.
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če postane razbarvan, moten ali kaže kakršne 

koli dokaze o mikrobiološki kontaminaciji.
Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost:
• Rok uporabnosti je 6 mesecev od izdelave.
• Shranjujte pri temperaturi med 2 in 8 °C.
• Ne zamrzujte pred uporabo.
• Ne hranite na (sončni) svetlobi.
• Izdelek lahko varno uporabljate do 7 dni po odprtju, če so ohranjeni 

sterilni pogoji in je izdelek shranjen pri temperaturi 2-8°C.
• Stabilno po transportu (največ 5 dni) pri povišani temperaturi (≤ 37°C).
• Vsebine po odprtju ni mogoče ponovno sterilizirati.
• Ne uporabljajte po preteku roka uporabe.

TR:Hedef kullanım/Hedef kullanıcılar:
• GM508 CultActive, önceki İntrasitoplazmik Sperm Enjeksiyonu dön-

gülerinin ardından fertilizasyonu başarısız olmuş hastaların oositlerini 
incelemek için tasarlanmış bikarbonat tamponlu bir reaktiftir. 

• GM508 CultActive, önceden gerçekleştirilen İntrasitoplazmik Sperm 
Enjeksiyonu döngülerinin ardından fertilizasyon başarısızlığının yeter-
siz oosit aktivasyonundan kaynaklanıp kaynaklanmadığını incelemek 
için tasarlanmıştır.

• Bu ürünün hedef kullanıcıları, In Vitro Fertilizasyon profesyonelleridir 
(laboratuvar teknisyenleri, embriyologlar veya tıp doktorları).

İçerik:
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-Susuz 

glukoz, Na-Laktat, Na-Pirüvat, Etilen diamino tetraasetik asit, Ala-
nil-Glutamin, su, esansiyel olmayan ve esansiyel Aminoasitler, Dimetil 
sülfoksit, Ca2+-İyonofor A23187.

Kullanım talimatları:
• GM508 CultActive’in kullanımdan hemen önce yaklaşık 30 saniye boy-

unca çalkalanması gerekir.
• GM508 CultActive’in kullanılmadan önce %5-7 CO2 ve 37°C’lik, sıkıca 

kapatılmamış bir viyalde ekilibre edilmesi gerekir.
• Kullanılmadan önce %5-7 CO2 ve 37°C’lik, sıkıca kapatılmamış bir vi-

yalde 4 saat boyunca yıkama işlemi için kullanılan ekilibre kültür me-
dyumu (örn. GM501 Cult).

• Her oosit için 1 damla (30 µl) GM508 CultActive ve 2 damla (30-50 µl) 
MOPS ve HEPES’ten arındırılmış kültür medyumu (örn. GM501 Cult).   
Damlalara uygun bir yağ ile yağ katmanı uygulanması (örn. GM501 
Mineral Oil) önerilir. Lütfen proteinsiz medyumlardan damlaların (örn. 
GM508 CultActive) diğer medyumlara kıyasla biraz farklı dinamik özel-
likler gösterebileceğini unutmayın.

• İntrasitoplazmik Sperm Enjeksiyonu prosedürünün hemen ardından 
oositleri önceden ekilibre edilmiş Ca2+-İyonofor GM508 CultActive 
damlalarında inkübe edin. -1. Adım

• Oositleri GM508 CultActive damlasından alın ve kültür medyumlarında 
iki kez yıkayın. Bu işlemin HEPES veya MOPS’tan arındırılmış bir me-
dyumda (örn. GM501 Cult.) yapılması gerekir. -2. ve 3. adımlar

• Oositleri daha fazla kültür işlemi için kültür medyumlarınıza yerleştirin.
• Belirli zaman aralıklarında gelişimi değerlendirin.

zând un ulei adecvat (de exemplu, Uleiu lMineral GM501).  Rețineți că 
mediile din picături fără proteine (de exemplu, GM508 CultActive) pot 
prezenta proprietăți dinamice puțin diferite în comparație cu alte medii.

• Imediat după procedura ICSI, incubați ovocitele timp de 15 minute în 
picăturile de Ca2+-ionofor GM508 CultActive echilibrat anterior. -Etapa1

• Îndepărtați ovocitele din picătura de GM508 CultActive și spălați-le de 
două ori în mediile de cultură. Acest lucru se poate realiza într-un me-
diu care nu conține HEPES sau MOPS, de ex., GM501 Cult. -Etapele 
2 și 3

• Introduceți ovocitele în mediile de cultură, pentru cultivare suplimentară.
• Urmăriți evoluția la anumite intervale specifi ce.

Mere predostrožnosti i upozorenja:
• Rukovati svim primercima kao da mogu da prenose HIV ili hepatitis. 

Kod rukovanja sa uzorcima uvek nosite zaštitnu odeću.
• Proizvod ne sadrži antibiotike. Uvek radite pod strogim higijenskim 

uslovima (npr. LAF-sloj ISO klasa 5) kako biste izbegli moguću kon-
taminaciju.

• Samo za nameravanu upotrebu.
• Postrojenje korisnika ovog uređaja odgovorno je za održavanje sled-

ljivosti proizvoda i mora biti u skladu sa nacionalnim propisima koji se 
odnose na sljedivost, gdje je to primjenjivo.

Kontrole pred upotrebom:
• Ako se kod isporuke ustanovi da je bočica, zaptivač kontejnera ili pako-

vanje otvoreno ili ima grešku nemojte da koristite proizvod.
• Ako proizvod ako postane diskolorisan, oblačan ili ima bilo kakvih zna-

kova o mikrobiološkoj kontaminaciji.
Upute za skladištenje i stabilnost:
• Rok trajanja je 6 meseci od vremena proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte na između 2-8°C.
• Nemojte da zamrzavate pre upotrebe.
• Držite podalje od (sunčeve) svetlosti.
• Kada se održavaju sterilni uslovi i proizvod se drži na 2-8°C proizvod se 

može bezbedno koristiti do 7 dana nakon otvaranja
• Stabilno nakon transporta (maksimalno 5 dana) na povišenoj tempe-

raturi (≤ 37°C).
• Sadržaj se nakon otvaranja ne može ponovo sterilisati.
• Nemojte da koristite po isteku roka.

ES: Uso previsto/Usuarios previstos:
• GM508 CultActive es un reactivo tamponado con bicarbonato diseña-

do para analizar los ovocitos de pacientes con fracaso de la fertiliza-
ción después de ciclos de inyección intracitoplasmática de esperma-
tozoides previos. 

• GM508 CultActive está diseñado para evaluar si el fracaso de la fer-
tilización después de ciclos de ICSI previos se debe a una activación 
defi ciente de los ovocitos.

• Los usuarios previstos son profesionales de la FIV (técnicos de labora-
torio, embriólogos o médicos).

Composición: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-Glucosa 

anhidra, lactato de sodio, piruvato de sodio, EDTA, alanil-glutamina, 
agua, aminoácidos esenciales y no esenciales, DMSO, ionóforo de 
Ca2+ A23187.

Instrucciones de uso:
• GM508 CultActive se debe agitar directamente antes de su uso duran-

te aproximadamente 30 segundos.
• GM508 CultActive se debe equilibrar durante 4 horas en un vial que 

no esté fi rmemente cerrado al 5-7 % de CO2 y a una temperatura de 
37°C antes de su uso.

• Equilibrar el medio de cultivo para el lavado (p. ej., GM501 Cult) duran-
te 4 horas en un vial que no esté fi rmemente cerrado al 5-7 % de CO2 
y a una temperatura de 37 °C antes de su uso.

• Para cada ovocito, preparar 1 gota (30 µl) de GM508 CultActive y 2 go-
tas (30-50 µl) de medio de cultivo sin MOPS ni HEPES (p. ej., GM501 
Cult). Se recomienda una capa de aceite de las gotas usando un aceite 
adecuado (por ejemplo, aceite mineral GM501). Tener en cuenta que 
las gotas de medios sin proteínas (por ejemplo, GM508 CultActive) 
pueden mostrar propiedades dinámicas ligeramente distintas en com-
paración con otros medios.

• Inmediatamente después del procedimiento de ICSI, incubar los ovo-
citos durante 15 minutos en las gotas del ionóforo de Ca2+ GM508 Cul-
tActive previamente equilibradas. -Paso 1

• Retirar los ovocitos de la gota de GM508 CultActive y lavarlos dos ve-
ces en medio de cultivo. Esto se debe hacer con un medio sin HEPES 
ni MOPS, p.ej., GM501 Cult. -Paso 2 y 3

• Colocar los ovocitos en su medio de cultivo para cultivo adicional.
• Evaluar el desarrollo en momentos específi cos.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktywaca - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Płukanie Krok 1 - np. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Płukanie Krok 2 - np. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

zamkniętej szczelnie w 5-7 % CO2 i 37°C przed użyciem.
• Zrównoważyć środek hodowlany do płukania (np. GM501 Cult) przez 

4 godziny w fi olce nie zamkniętej szczelnie w 5-7 % CO2 i 37°C przed 
użyciem.

• Przygotować na każdy oocyt 1 kroplę (30 µl) GM508 CultActive 
i 2 krople (30-50 µl) środka hodowlanego bez MOPS i HEPES (np. 
GM501 Cult). Zaleca się pokrycie olejem kropli przy użyciu odpo-
wiedniego oleju (np. GM501 Mineral Oil). Należy pamiętać, iż krople 
bezbiałkowe pożywki (np. GM508 CultActive) może wykazywać nieco 
inne właściwości dynamiki w porównaniu do innych pożywek.

• Natychmiast po procedurze ICSI inkubowć oocyty przez 15 minute w 
uprzednio zrównoważonym Ca2+-jonoforze krople GM508 CultActive. 
-Krok 1

• Usunąć oocyty z kropli GM508 CultActive i wypłukać je dwa razy w 
środkach hodowlanych. Należy to przeprowadzić w środku bez HE-
PES lub MOPS, np. GM501 Cult. -Kroki 2 i 3

• Umieścić oocyty w środkach hodowlanych, aby kontynuować hodowlę.
• Oceniać rozwój w określonych punktach czasowych.

MOPS, por exemplo, GM501 Cult. -Passo 2 e 3
Coloque os oócitos nos seus meios de cultura para continuar a cultura.
Avalie o desenvolvimento em pontos de tempo específi cos.

1.

2.

3.

1. Ativação - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Passo de lavagem 1 - p.ex. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Passo de lavagem 2 - p.ex. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

2 și 3
Introduceți ovocitele în mediile de cultură, pentru cultivare suplimentară.
Urmăriți evoluția la anumite intervale specifi ce.

1.

2.

3.

1. Activare - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Etapa de spălare 1 - de ex., GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Etapa de spălare 2 - de ex., GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности:
• Следует работать со всеми образцами так, как если бы они 

являлись возможными переносчиками ВИЧ или гепатита. При 
обращении с образцами всегда используют защитную одежду.

• Продукт не содержит антибиотики. Всегда следует работать со 
строгим соблюдением условий гигиены во избежание возможного 
загрязнения (с использованием ламинарного шкафа класса 5 ISO).

• Использовать только по назначению.
• Пользовательское оборудование предназначено для отслеживания 

продукции и должно отвечать национальному законодательству об 
отслеживании, если таковое применяется.

Проверка перед использованием:
• Не использовать продукт, если при получении флакон, пломба 

контейнера или упаковка вскрыты или нарушены.
• Не использовать продукт, если он стал бесцветным, мутным или 

появились признаки микробиологического загрязнения.
Условия хранения и стабильность:
• Срок годности 6 месяцев с даты изготовления.
• Хранить при температуре от 2°C до 8°C.
• Перед использованием не замораживать.
• Хранить в защищенном от (солнечного) света месте.
• Продукт может быть безопасно использован в течение 7 дней 

после вскрытия при условии соблюдения стерильности и хранении 
продуктов при температуре от 2°C до 8°C. 

• Стабилен при транспортировке (макс. 5 дней) при повышенной 
температуре (≤ 37°C)

• Содержимое не может быть повторно стерилизовано после 
вскрытия флакона.

• Не использовать после истечения срока годности.

Помещают ооциты в культуральную среду для дальнейшего 
культивирования.
Оценивают уровень развития в конкретных моментах времени.

1.

2.

3.

1. Активация - GM508 CultActive - 30 мкл
2. Промывка, шаг 1 - например, GM501 Cult - 
    30-50 мкл
3. Промывка, шаг 2 - например, GM501 Cult - 
    30-50 мклl

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivacija - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. 1. korak pranja - npr. GM501 Cult - 30–50 µl
3. 2. korak pranja - npr. GM501 Cult - 30–50 µl

MOPS-a, npr. GM501 Cult. -Korak 2 i 3
Stavite oocite u vaše medije za kulturu za daljnju kulturu.
Procijenite razvoj na određenim vremenskim tačkama.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivacija - GM508 CultActive - 30 ml
2. Korak pranja 1 - npr. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Korak pranja 2 - npe. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

dyumda (örn. GM501 Cult.) yapılması gerekir. -2. ve 3. adımlar
Oositleri daha fazla kültür işlemi için kültür medyumlarınıza yerleştirin.
Belirli zaman aralıklarında gelişimi değerlendirin.

1.

2.

3.

1. Aktivasyon - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Yıkama 1. Adım - örn. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Yıkama 2. Adım - örn. GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Önlem ve uyarılar:
• Tüm numuneleri, HIV veya Hepatit bulaştırabileceklermiş gibi kullanın. 

Numuneleri kullanırken daima koruyucu giysiler giyin.
• Ürün antibiyotik içermez. Olası kontaminasyon riskine karşı daima katı 

hijyen koşulları altında (örn. Laminar Hava Akımlı Kabin, ISO Sınıfı 5) 
çalışın.

• Yalnızca amaçlanan kullanım içindir.
• Bu cihazın kullanıcısının tesisi, ürünün izlenebilirliğini sürdürmekten 

sorumludur ve söz konusu tesisin varsa izlenebilirlik ile ilgili ulusal dü-
zenlemelere uyması gereklidir.

Kullanım öncesi yapılması gereken kontroller:
• Ürünün teslimi sırasında şişe, kutunun kapağı veya paketin açılmış 

ni MOPS, p.ej., GM501 Cult. -Paso 2 y 3
Colocar los ovocitos en su medio de cultivo para cultivo adicional.
Evaluar el desarrollo en momentos específi cos.

1.

2.

3.

1. Activación - GM508 CultActive - 30 µl
2. Primer paso de lavado - p. ej., GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl
3. Segundo paso de lavado - p. ej., GM501 Cult - 30-50 µl

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia:
• Obchodzić się z wszystkimi próbkami tak jak mogłyby przenosić HIV 

lub żółtaczkę. Zawsze nosić ubranie ochronne podczas postępowania 
z próbkami.

• Produkt nie zawiera żadnych antybiotyków. Należy zawsze pracować 
przestrzegając ściśle zasad higieny (komora laminarna ISO 5 klasa 
czystości), aby uniknąć ewentualnego zanieczyszczenia.

• Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
• Obiekt użytkownika, w którym jest używane urządzenie jest odpowied-

zialny za stałą możliwość śledzenia produktu. Ponadto obiekt musi 
przestrzegać krajowych przepisów prawa dotyczących możliwości 
śledzenia, gdy ma to zastosowanie.

Kontrola przed użyciem:
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli butelka, pieczęć pojemnika lub opakowania 

jest otwarta lub wadliwa w chwili dostarczenia produktu.
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli produkt zmieni kolor, stanie się mętny lub 

wydaje się zanieczyszczony bakteriami.
Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i trwałości:
• Termin przydatności wynosi 6 miesięcy od daty produkcji.
• Przechowywać w temperaturze 2-8°C.
• Nie zamrażać przed użyciem.
• Nie narażać na działanie światła (słonecznego).
• Po otwarciu pojemnika zużyć produkt w ciągu 7 dni, o ile zostaną za-

chowane sterylne warunki; należy przechowywać produkty w 2-8°C
• Ustabilizować po transporcie (maks. 5 dni) w podwyższonej tempe-

raturze (≤ 37°C).
• Po otwarciu nie wolno powtórnie sterylizować zawartości.
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności. 

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Manipular todas las muestras como si fueran capaces de transmitir el 

VIH o la hepatitis. Se debe llevar siempre ropa de protección al mani-
pular las muestras.

• El producto no contiene antibióticos. Se debe trabajar siempre bajo 
unas rigurosas condiciones higiénicas (p. ej., campana de fl ujo laminar, 
ISO clase 5) para evitar cualquier posible contaminación.

• Solo para el uso previsto.
• La instalación del usuario de este dispositivo es responsable de man-

tener la rastreabilidad del producto y debe cumplir con las regulaciones 
nacionales sobre la rastreabilidad, cuando proceda.

Comprobaciones antes del uso:
• No utilizar el producto si el frasco, el sello del envase o el envase están 

abiertos o dañados al recibir el producto.
• No utilizar el producto si presenta un color anormal, está turbio o tiene 

indicios de contaminación microbiana.
Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad:
• El periodo de validez es de 6 meses desde el momento de la fabri-

cación.
• Conservar entre 2 y 8°C.
• No congelar antes de usar.
• Mantener alejado de la luz (solar).
• El producto puede utilizarse de manera inocua hasta 7 días después 

de que se abra, cuando se mantienen las condiciones de esterilidad 
y los productos se almacenan entre 2 y 8°C.

• Estable después del transporte (máx. 5 días) a temperatura elevada 
(≤ 37°C).

• El contenido no puede volver a esterilizarse una vez abierto.
• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

Consult instructions of use

Temperature limitation

Lot number

Use by

Catalogue number

Do not use if package is damaged

Sterilized using aseptic processing 
techniques (fi ltration)

Keep away from sunlight

Do not resterilize

In-vitro-Diagnostikum

Măsuri de precauție și avertismente:
• Manipulați toate specimenele ca având potențialul de a transmite HIV 

sau hepatită. Purtați întotdeauna îmbrăcăminte de protecție atunci 
când manipulați specimenele.

• Produsul nu conține antibiotice. Lucrați întotdeauna în condiții stricte 
de igienă (de ex., hotă cu fl ux laminar ISO Clasa 5), pentru a evita o 
posibilă contaminare.

• Doar pentru utilizarea intenționată.
• Serviciul pentru utilizatorii acestui dispozitiv este responsabil de 

menținerea trasabilității produsului și trebuie să respecte reglementările 
naționale privind trasabilitatea, după caz.

Verifi cări înainte de utilizare:
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă fl aconul, sigiliul recipientului sau ambalajul 

este deschis sau defect în momentul livrării produsului.
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă devine decolorat, tulbure sau prezintă urme 

de contaminare microbiană.
Instrucțiuni de depozitare și stabilitatea:
• Termenul de valabilitate este de 6 luni de la data producției.
• A se depozita între 2°C și 8°C.
• A nu se congela înainte de utilizare.
• A nu se expune la lumina directă a soarelui.
• Produsul poate fi  utilizat în siguranță timp de până la 7 zile de la deschi-

dere, dacă este păstrat în condiții sterile și produsele sunt depozitate 
la 2-8°C.

• Stabil după transport (maximum 5 zile) la temperaturi ridicate (≤ 37°C).
• Conținutul nu poate fi  resterilizat după deschidere.
• A nu se utiliza după data expirării.

veya hasarlı olması durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
• Renginin değişmesi, bulanık bir hal alması veya mikrobik kontamina-

syona yönelik bulgular göstermesi durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
Saklama talimatları ve kararlılık:
• Raf ömrü, imalat zamanından itibaren 6 aydır.
• 2-8°C arasında saklayın.
• Kullanımdan önce dondurmayın.
• Güneş ışığı veya ışıktan uzak tutun.
• Bu ürün, steril koşulların sürdürülmesi ve ürünlerin 2-8°C’de 

saklanması durumunda açılmasından itibaren 7 güne kadar güvenli bir 
şekilde kullanılabilir.

• Yüksek sıcaklıkta (≤ 37°C) taşındıktan sonra (en fazla 5 gün) kararlı 
yapıdadır.

• Ürünün içeriği, açıldıktan sonra yeniden sterilize edilemez.
• Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.


